
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2006 
at 

2.30 PM 
in 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor 
Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor John Nicholson 
(Chairman), Councillor Stanley Pease, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, 
Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) and 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare interests in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  

 



5. SERVICE PLANS: GATEWAY REVIEW 1 
 

 The Panel to undertake the first gateway review of the following service plans: 
 

• Economic Development and Town Centre Management 

• Planning Policy 

• Development and Building Control 
 
Copies of the relevant service plans have been distributed to members of the panel as 
background papers. 

  
WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on th
[...]
DC  - Strategic Alignment  

 

Agenda Item 5 



 2 

In making strategic choices regarding service delivery the Council has taken account of the 

shared priorities that have been agreed at national level between representatives from Local 

Government and the Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM). These are: 

 

Sustainable Communities and Transport 

Safe and Strong Communities 

Healthier Communities 

Older People 

Children and Young Persons 

 

 

Both these shared aspirations, and the priorities of the LSP, are incorporated into the 

Council’s four ambitions:  

 

Economic Development 

Community Safety 

Healthy Environment   

Community Engagement   
 

SKDC – Operational Alignment 
 

To ensure that all our services are assessed against, and reflect, these ambitions the Council 

has undertaken a comprehensive service prioritisation exercise using a four-fold 

classification of service priorities. 

 

The linkage between these new ambitions and our current priorities, which were reviewed 

in May 2005, is demonstrated in the following table: 

 

Priorities that it incorporates Proposed 

Ambition:  Category A  Category B  

Shared national 

priorities that it 

reflects 

Economic 

Development 

Town-centre 

regeneration 

Business Development 

Planning 

Car Parks 

Sustainable 

Communities and 

Transport 

Safer 

communities  

Anti-social 

behaviour 

Diversity. 

Vulnerable Persons 

Housing Management 

Affordable Housing 

Safer and Stronger 

Communities 

 

Healthier 

Environment 

Street Sweeping 

Recycling 

Public Toilets Healthier 

Communities 

Engagement Access Communications 

LSP and Community 

Strategy 

Children and 

Young People 

Older People 

 

 

 

 

Socio-economic Profile 

 

A fully area profiling of the District was undertaken and reported to the LSP by the 

Economic Development team in the summer of 2005.. 

 



 3 

 

 

Value for Money and Performance at a Corporate Level 

 

Using data recen
[...]
own Centre initiatives (eg. 

BIDS) and through Community Strategy) 
 Street Scene (through Town Centre  and LSP) initiatives 

         B Priorities:   Affordable Housing (through Planning Policy) 
                                 Business Development (through Economic Development 

Strategy) 
                                 Planning & Conservation (Directly) 
                                 Communications & Consultation (through all activities) 
                                 Car parking (through town centre initiatives) 
 

 
1.3 Key Drivers for the Service  
 
National/Regional 

• Planning Policy: Statutory requirement to prepare Local Development  
Framework 

• Community Strategy: Statutory requirement to prepare. District Council’s 
have a key role to play in the development of the LSP, and Council’s are 
measured against the success of Local LSP’s. 

 
 
 

 



 6 

Local 
• Town Centres, Planning and Conservation, Affordable Housing , 
Business Development have all been identified as Council priorities. 
Economic Development and Community Engagement are recognised 
Council ambitions. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Section 2 – Where are we now?  
 

How does the service meet Customer expectations? 
 
In relation to the specific service areas covered by this service plan there has been 
considereable public consultation and the service and action plans that have been 
prepared largely reflect and take account of public consultation; for example; 

• The Draft Community Strategy and LSP Priorities have emerged as a result  
of extensive public consultation 

• The Statement Of Community Involvement has developed a consultation 
framework for all future planning policy documents within the LDF 

• The Town Centre Action Plan and the Community & Economic Development 
Strategy have been prepared following extensive public consultation 

 

 

How does the service meet its objectives? 
 
The LDF is being prepared in accordance with an agreed Local Development 
Scheme. Perf
[...]
l 

by using fewer 

inputs 
 

Recruitment 
of non-
qualified staff 
in lieu of 
qualified staff 

Economic 
Development 
and town 
centre 
budgets 
maintained at 
2005/2006 
levels 
 
Recruitment 
of non-
qualified staff 
in lieu of 
qualified staff 
 
 

Economic 
Development 
and town 
centre 
budgets 
maintained at 
2005/2006 
levels 
 
Recruitment 
of non-
qualified staff 
in lieu of 
qualified staff 

Budget 
sheets 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Salary costs 

Other Savings 

 



 12 

“Less for even 
less” 

Scaling down 

outputs and 

inputs 

Reduced 
tourism 
expenditure 

Reduced 
tourism 
expenditure 

Reduced 
tourism 
expenditure 

Budget 
sheets 

“Full 
disinvestment” 

Stopping doing 

something 

    

Totals     

(%) of 
service 
budget 

    

 

 
 

 



 13 

 
 

Section 6 – Financial Summary 

6.1 Resources Estimates 

Rev 
Budget 

Budget Indicative changes  
 
 Current Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

Staff 
number of FTE by broad pay 

band 

s1-11    £11k - £23.5k 

PM1-8 £24k - £35k 

Hay     £35.9k 0 £46K 

See attached schedule of staffing broken down by 
service area. Profiled over term of service plan (NB. 
Some staff work across several work areas and 
costs are apportioned accordingly. 
 
Principal issues; 

• Unfilled vacancy: Senior Planning Officer 

• Deepings TCM Post 2006/7 onwards (funded 
by SSP and planning gain contributions) 

• LSP Support Officer (2006/2007 onwards) 
Funding contributions from LSP Partners and 
SSP’s 

• Trainee development programmes will impact 
on salaries over service plan term 

Finance 
- Capital  
Major Asset acquisitions & 

improvements or key 

projects  

 
- Revenue 
Employees 

Premises 

Transport 

Third Party Payments 

Supplies & Services 

Support Services 

 

 
Provision within Capital Programme for Town Centre 
Projects. £1m p.a. over each year of service plan. 
Report presented to Cabinet July 2005 on spending 
profile. Presently deferred pending receipt of further 
information 
 
See attached budget
[...]
ofile 

 



 3 

 
A fully area profiling of the District was undertaken and reported to the LSP by the 
Economic Development team in the summer of 2005. A copy of this report is 
available to assist managers in the preparation of their service plans. 
 
 
Value for Money and Performance at a Corporate Level 
 
Using data recently made available by the Audit Commission the Corporate 
Management Team are currently preparing a fully Value for Money assessment of 
the Council which will be available in September. This will assist managers in 
understanding how the Council compares at a corporate level and also provide a 
source of data for drawing comparisons at a service level and populating the 
balanced scorecard. 
 

 



 4 

 



 5 

Section 1 – Setting the Scene  - The context, drivers and reasons for 
service provision 

1.1 Remit of the Service – Brief Overview of the service: 
 
To ensure that building work complies with the requirements of the Building 
Regulations and other relevant legislation and standards in order to provide 
reasonable standards of health, safety, the conservation of fuel and power and 
provide access/facilities for disabled people, in or about the built environment. 
The carrying out of duties relating to Dangerous Structures and Ruinous and 
Dilapidated Buildings as prescribed in the 1984 Building Act. 
To provide a monitoring service for the Development Control Service to ensure 
permission compliance under the Town and Country Planning Act and to ensure 
applications under the Planning Acts and Building Regulations have a proper 
correlation.  
 
The service also has the responsibility for the council under the Public Health 
Act 1925 for the provision of street naming and street numbering. 
 

     The maintenance of the Land Charges Register and the processing of Local 
Searches. 
 
 
 

1.2 How does the service contribute to the Vision Priorities and Values of 
the Council? 

 
The councils vision is: 
 “To ensure that the residents of South Kesteven are proud of their district and of 
their Council” – 
Building Control will contribute to this by ensuring the health and safety of people 
both in around buildings and by taking action to prevent dangerous structures 
and ruinous and dilapidated buildings seriously affecting the amenity of the area. 
The section will work with the cabinet member responsible for Building Control 
Services to ensure that it contributes fully to the council’s vision. 
Building Control Services has been identified as a “Y” priority service, however  
Building Control contributes indirectly to the category A priorities of  
 
Recycling: - Approved document H6 is linked to the environmental protection 
Act 1990 and requires consultation with the waste collection authority for the 
enforcement of suitable design and construction to allow adequate space for 
recycling receptacles for both new household and commercial premises. Any 
change in the form of receptacles may require new design principles to be 
adopted. 
 
 
Access: - Building Control, is fully operational with a portal site, which enables 
applicants to submit Building Regulation Applications electronically. Customers 
are also being able to access useful information relating to the building control 
service on the SKDC web site. 
 Members of the public are able to access the sewer records of the Anglian 
Water Authority  (as required by Approved Document H4) via” Digdat” and a 
terminal for this web based method is available in the Building Control and 
Development Control reception. 
 
Town Centre Redevelopment: - Problems with Ruinous and dilapidated 
buildings in the town centres can be addressed by use of section 79 of the 

 



 6 

Building Act 1984.Development works involving construction or alteration will be 
subject to Building Regulations  
 
 
Anti –Social behaviour: -The Sustainable and secure Buildings Bill which has 
passed its second reading and became law at the the end of 2004.The 
le
[...]
does the service compare: 
http://vfm.audit-comission.gov.uk/HomePage.aspx   
 

 
To other service providers? 

  Private sector competition in the form of Approved inspectors which have 
been around since 1985 
.SKDC  through its service standards and marketing retained 97% of Building 
regulation applications in 2004 

           Land charges retained 74% of the total number of searches carried out in 
the district . 

  
 

 
 
 
To other Councils? 

The latest benchmarking data available from the Lincolnshire benchmarking 
group show SKDC  to have the lowest cost per head of population for its 
service at 32p /person compared to SHDC which at £2.32 / person is the 
most costly. 
With 83% of the activities being fee earning this is the highest percentage in 
the county 

 
 

 



 9 

Section 3 – Where do we need to be? 
 

Swot Analysis 
 
Strengths 
 
A skilled flexible workforce with many years experience in Building Control 
and good customer relationships. Local knowledge provided by local people 
who are accessible.  
Building Control is a service, which complies with the government’s 
requirements to break even in the charging account aspects. 
Customer satisfaction and hence customer retention is high. 
 
 
Weaknesses  
 
Government restraints on Building Control charges do not allow a “level 
playing field “with the Approved Inspectors. Recruitment and retention of 
qualified staff is likely to be a recurring future issue. Terms & conditions/ 
salaries are significantly adrift from the private sector. 
This has been evidenced by the loss of a PBCO in March 2004 to the 
private sector for better terms and conditions then we could offer. The 
vacant post was advertised and we did not receive any interest in the 
position. 
A national shortage of qualified staff. 
 
 
Opportunities 
 
Marketing of the service to major contractors could lead to an increase in 
business and more use should be made of the Development Team 
Approach. 
New technology must be a
[...]
 £46K 

15 
4 
1 

14 
5 
1 

 
 

11 
8 
1 

 
 
    9 
   10 
     1 

Finance 
- Capital  
Major Asset acquisitions & 

improvements or key 

projects  

 
- Revenue 
Employees 

Premises 

Transport 

Third Party Payments 

Supplies & Services 

Support Services 

 

£K 
 
 
 
 
 
See 
attached 
budget 
sheet  

£ K 
 
 
 
 
 

See 
attached 
budget 
sheet 

£K 
 
 
 
 
 

See 
attached 
budget 
sheet 

£K 
 
 
 
 
 

See 
attached 
budget 
sheet 

 
 

Information Systems 
Requirement for investment 

and development of ICT 

New IT 
hardware 
and 
software 
to enable 
remote 
working 
(funded 
from BC 
surplus) 

   

6.2 Explain the major procurement options and proposals over the next 
three years?  
No identified major procurement at present .Any identified in the future likely to 
be funded from the BC surplus. 
One major deviation from the budget is being costed .This is for the provision of 
a new A0 scanner to facilitate the electronic storage of Building Regulation 
applications 
 
 
 
 

6.3 What are the training and development requirements of this Service 
Plan? 
  Provision for CPD requirements identified in PDR’s and in budget 
3 assistant BCO’s attending University to obtain professional qualifications 

 



 16 

 Changes in legislation and regulations require additional training. This training 
is often available on one-day workshops but considerable travelling to attend the 
venues is not uncommon. 

 2 assistant BCO’s are taking an NVQ in Building Control 
 

 



 17 

Section 7 -  Risk 

7.1 What significant risks to the service have been identified and how will they be 
managed?  

 

Risk Likelihood Impact Action 
 

Loss of staff  and/or 

business to the 

private sector  

 

 

Inability to recruit 

qualified staff 

leading to failure to 

deliver the service to 

customer 

requirements and 

legal obligations 

 

Failure to meet 

statutory time scales 

resulting in 

repayment of fees 

 

Loss of local land 

search income to

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 2006 2.30 
PM 

 
 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Dorrien Dexter 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor John Nicholson (Chairman) 
Councillor Stan Pease 
 

Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mike Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Azar Woods 
 

OFFICERS  
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk Management (notes 12-16) 
Service Manager, Economic Regeneration and Town Centre Management (notes 12-15) 
Service Manager, Planning Policy (notes 12-16) 
Business Manager, Development and Building Control 
 

 

 

 
 
12. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel were notified that Councillor Exton would be substituting for Councillor Mrs. 

Smith for this meeting only. 
  
13. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joynson and Mrs. Kaberry-

Brown. 
  
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 No declarations were made. 
  
The Scrutiny Officer explained that the first gateway review was for monitoring service 
performance against the relevant service plan for 2006/07 and identifying remedial action. 
During the second gateway review the Panel would look at the service plan in conjunction with 
projected budgets. Financial services would inspect the service plan, which should reflect 
comments and recommendations made by the DSP during the second review. The DSP 
would then conduct the third gateway review. 
 
The Service Manager, Finance and Risk Management said that the Panel needed to be 
satisfied that they had carried out robust scrutiny of service plans so that service managers 



2 

had a clear mandate. 
 
15. GATEWAY 1: ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOWN CENTRE MANAGEMENT 

 
 The Service Manager, Economic Development and Town Centre Management gave a 

presentation on the areas of the 2006/07 Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration 
Service Plan that were relevant to the new service area. The service was relevant to 
two of the District Council’s corporate priorities: town centre regeneration (Category A) 
and business development (Category B).  
 
Operational delivery was aided through strategic documents produced for the council 
and independent groups. SKDC first measured the performance of the economic 
development team in 2005/06; this was used to set the baseline for 2006/07 indicators, 
which included: the total number of business enquiries, inward investment enquiries, 
the number of jobs created, adults in employment gaining new skills, businesses 
assisted with projects and business support, the number of business start-ups that 
were supported and the leverage of external funding per pound invested by SKDC. 
 
A Town Centre Manager had been appointed to all towns to work with the Town 
Centre Management Partnerships (TCMP). Each partnership was at a different stage: 
Stamford was the most mature, the Deepings was still gathering consensus and 
support. TCMPs were identified as the best vehicle for delivering partnership initiatives 
and utilising local support, whilst accessing national resources. 
 
The management restructure amalgamated street markets and fairs and events with 
Economic Development and Town Centre Management. As the structure was new, 
service resources had yet to be considered. 
 
The service was responsible for policy formation and policy alignment;, partnership 
working and direct intervention. The team was involved in a wide range of town centre 
projects and initiatives and economic and community development projects and 
initiatives across the district. 
 
Challenges for the service during 2006/07 included ensuring consistent service for 
markets and fairs, delivery of the Stamford Gateway project, the evaluation of the 
Northfields project, provision of support for TCMPs, gaining consensus and agreement 
of the Grantham Masterplan and the compilation of a project team and plan of attack; 
bid writing to economic development agencies for key projects and monitoring, 
reporting and project managing schemes. 
 
The service handled a diverse range of budgets. A significant spend between 
December 2006 and February 2007 was expected for town centre projects. The need 
to readjust budget codes to reflect the restructure had been identified. 
 
Panel members discussed the presentation and asked. Points included: 
 

• The structure and composition of the market team remained the same following 
the transition from the former Leisure and Cultural Services. 

• Events held in the town centres were funded by a number of different sources; 
some were funded by the District Council, others were funded by private 
companies who received District Council support and publicity; 

• The priority given to the development of housing impacted on the number of 
business start-up workshops that could be provided. 

• The leverage of external funding per pound was dependent on projects 



3 

undertaken by the District Council. Large projects would source greater funding 
from external agencies increasing the leverage. 

• If the District Council controlled Community Interest Companies (CICs) they 
would be less eligible to receive external funding. 

• To achieve Gershon savings, Economic Development Officers had been 
trained internally. This meant that the Council could take advantage of the skills 
they had developed. This was useful because there was no specific training in 
Economic Development was available post-16 and meant that non-qualified 
staff could be used instead of qualified staff. 

• A key issue for the Council was staff retention. Other service managers present 
this; the private sector was viewed as more attractive. Panel members 
suggested that staff retention would be aided if salaries were at the same level 
as neighbouring authorities. 

• If a market existed, the Team would consider entering contracts undertaking 
Economic Development work on behalf of other councils. 

• Gershon savings would be reviewed in terms of staff productivity: the rate at 
which market stalls were erected in Stamford was greater than Grantham. 

 
Issues to note for Gateway 2: 
 

• Increase in salary for officers to aid retention 
  
16. GATEWAY 1: PLANNING POLICY 

 
 A presentation on the Planning Policy service plan was given by the manager. The 

service was responsible for the production of the Local Development Framework 
(LDF), the provision of advice for development control officers, responding to 
consultation documents, data collection and upholding the conservation policy. The 
planning policy team was fully staffed. 
 
The primary aim of the Planning Policy service was to meet statutory requirements to 
prepare a Local Development Framework. In April 2006, the Statement of Community 
Involvement was the first document to be adopted. Consultation on the Core Strategy 
and Site Allocations was undertaken during the summer of 2006. Background studies 
to form a robust evidence base for the documents were almost complete. Two 
conservation area appraisals had been delivered. 
 
Achievements of the service in 2006 included: the submission of all national and 
regional monitoring returns; improvements to I.T. software and its infrastructure; 
increased delivery of affordable housing in partnership with other services and a 
successful Growth Point bid for Grantham. 
 
The budget for 2006/07 was significantly higher than the total actual spend for 
2005/06. The actual spend recorded to the end of September appeared under budget. 
This was attributed to anomalies in the employee budget; it was not clear from which 
budgets funding for some staff had been drawn. There was a need to clarify on what 
areas the Planning Delivery Grant had been spent. 
 
The service was moved from Category B to Category M, however, it played a key role 
in delivering two Category A outcomes: affordable housing and town centre 
regeneration. A large number of service obligations were laid down in the Local 
Development Scheme – a three year project plan for the production of the LDF, which 
made it simpler to plan expenditure. 
 



4 

A reduction in employee costs beyond 2006/07 was anticipated because of the loss of 
half a service manager, planning officer and reduced hours for a senior planning 
officer. There would be a reduction in budget for consultants’ fees because the 
majority of budgets would have been delivered by the end of 2006/07. There was the 
need to increase the budget for hearings and inspectors’ fees. 
 
Gershon savings had been achieved through significant reduction in employee costs; 
the purchase of IT software which increased efficiency; the partial recoup of 
consultants’ fees through the charging structure for reports and background studies 
and disinvestment in historic building grants. 
 
The SWOT analysis identified service strengths as: a good knowledge base in a 
settled team with opportunities presented by the LDF. That the LDF system was new 
was identified as a weakness. Other weaknesses included the ability to recruit 
qualified staff and a lack of resources for heritage and urban design. Opportunities 
would be provided through partnership working and the ability to set realistic targets 
through the Local Development Scheme. Threats identified were the management of 
the impact of restructure, the flexible nature of the planning delivery grant and further 
changes to the national planning system.  
 
Additional resources could be required following the monitoring of effects from the 
restructure. To improve the service’s BVPI performance on conservation area 
appraisals, further resources could be required. Additional finance would have to be 
available for LDF examinations and inspectors’ fees. 
 
Following the presentation, members of the panel discussed the issues raised: 
 

• Where possible, studies were done in conjunction with other local authority 
areas, however, most required area specific information. 

• Without funding in place for appeals and inspectors’ fees, the Council would be 
unable to get the LDF signed-off. 

• Reduction in the level of funding for conservation projects caused concern. 

• The robust evidence necessary for the compilation and sign-off of the LDF 
would consist of empirical evidence based on statistics, social and economic 
data and anecdotal evidence. 

• The service had undertaken a cautious approach to the production of LDF 
documents, since the first two authorities to undergo inspection were deemed 
unsound. 

 
Issues to note for Gateway 2: 
 

• Whether additional resources would be necessary to improve the number 
of conservation area appraisals undertaken in a year. 

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
That the Service Manager, Planning Policy should look into anomalies between 
the budgeted spend for employees and the actual spend for employees for 
2006/07. 

  
17. GATEWAY 1: DEVELOPMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL 

 
 The Building Control Service Plan had been considered by considered by the 

Community DSP. The Panel agreed that they should continue to scrutinise the service. 



5 

 
The Business Manager for Development and Building Control spoke briefly to the 
Development Control Service Plan. Development Control was an underperforming 
service. The attainment of standards was necessary for securing planning delivery 
grant funding. Overall, the service was approximately 7-8% below targets for dealing 
with applications in the statutory period. The loss of key staff, primarily to the private 
sector, had made a large impact. 
 
Some service problems were caused by the Development Control Manager having a 
caseload in addition to their management responsibilities. 
 
A peer review of the service was conducted in April 2006, however the lack of 
dedicated management had meant that recommendations had not been implemented. 
The Business Manager stated that implementing the recommendations was a priority. 
 
Work was being done with an accountant to identify projects where planning delivery 
grant money was allocated and whether the projects were completed on budget, under 
budget or over budget. 
 
Key staff posts were held by external consultants. Internal staffing would strengthen 
the service. Staff recruited to the section would need to be of a high calibre. One 
danger was that staffing could become bottom heavy. There was a risk that there 
could be too many unskilled officers compared to professionals. 
 
Costings for the back scanning of documents were awaited. Ongoing scanning for the 
planning portal was underway, as was web administration. Results of the arboricultural 
survey were due, which would mean that all Tree Preservation Orders could be plotted 
on the G.I.S. system and integrated with Land Charges. 
 
Some team development had been done. It was anticipated that future training would 
be given to senior officers, who would then provide in-house training for junior 
members of staff. 
 
Members of the panel briefly questioned the Business Manager. They were eager that 
Members were involved in some training so that they had a good comprehension of 
incoming legislation. It would also help officers and members work more effectively 
together. A meeting had been scheduled with the Chairman of the Development 
Control Committee for this reason. 
 
In the short term the service priority would be achieving targets to help gain Planning 
Delivery Grant money, in the longer term, the main focus would be the provision of a 
quality service. 
 
Issues to note for Gateway 2: 
 

• The Planning Delivery Grant spend should be identified. 

• Recruitment and retention of staff should be priorities for the service. 
  
18. GATEWAY 2 & GATEWAY 3 

 
 The Panel agreed dates and times for Gateways 2 and 3. 

 
Gateway 2 
 



6 

Tuesday 21st November 2006 at 2:00pm 
 
Gateway 3 
 
Wednesday 13th December 2006 at 2:00pm 

  
19. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 
 The meeting was closed at 17:10. 
  
 


